
DECLARATIONS 

CLIENT INFORMATION 
Legal Name: North Beach Water District 
Loan Number: DM12-952-121 

PROJECT INFORMATION 

Project Title: Water Main Project 
Project City:  
Project State: Washington 
Project Zip Code: 

LOAN INFORMATION 

Loan Amount: $ 891,123.00 
Loan Term: 24 
Interest Rate:  1.50% 
Payment Month: October 1st 
Earliest Date for Construction Reimbursement: 6/1/2012 
Time of Performance 48 months from Contract execution date to 

Project Completion date. 

SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS GOVERNING THIS LOAN AGREEMENT 

EXHIBIT "A"



DECLARATION (continued) 

Loan Number: DM12-952-121 
Project Title:  Water Main Project 

Scope of Work (revised):  
The individual projects consist of design and construction of the following improvements: “U" 
Street Water Main:  Install approximately 1,500 lineal feet of 12-inch water main from Bay Avenue 
to 256th Street. “Z" Street Water Main:  Install approximately 2,200 lineal feet of 8-inch water main 
from Bay Avenue to 270th Street Birch Place Water Main:  Install approximately 1,300 lineal feet of 
8-inch water main from 236th Street to 240th Street.  A new easement will be obtained for the 
watermain in this project.  Construction will include excavation, backfill, and restoration of 
disturbed areas.  Work will also include installation of fire hydrants and replacement of water 
services.  20 meters will be replaced and 600 lf of service line either 3/4 or 1 inch. 

The work will also include installation of approximately 50 lf of 4" water main, 1,800 lf of 6" water 
main, and 970 lf of 8" water main at the South Wellfield site and installation of approximately 700 lf 
of 6" backwash water transmission main at the North Wellfield site. 



Page 3 Revised Scope of Work Amendment 
12/17/2014 Drinking Water State Revolving Fund 

AMENDMENT FACE SHEET 

Loan Number: DM12-952-121 
Amendment Number: C 

Washington State Department of Commerce 

PUBLIC WORKS BOARD 
DRINKING WATER STATE REVOLVING FUND 

1. Contractor 2. Contractor Doing Business As (optional)
North Beach Water District 
PO Box 618 
Ocean Park, WA  98640 

N/A 

3. Contractor Representative (only if updated) 4. Public Works Board Representative (only if updated)
N/A N/A 

5. Original Contract Amount 6. Amendment Amount 7. New Contract Amount

$ 891,123.00 N/A $ 891,123.00 

8. Amendment Funding Source 9. Amendment Start Date 10. Amendment End Date

Federal:  State: �  Other:  N/A: Amendment Execution Date October 1, 2036 

11. Federal Funds (as applicable):

N/A 

Federal Agency: 
EPA 

CFDA Number: 
66.468 

12. Amendment Purpose:

The purpose of this amendment is to revise the Scope of Work of the Loan. 

The Board, defined as the Washington State Public Works Board and Borrower/Contractor acknowledge and 
accept the terms of this Agreement/Contract As Amended and attachments and have executed this 
Agreement/Contract Amendment on the date below to start as of the date and year referenced above.  The rights 
and obligations of both parties to this Agreement/Contract As Amended are governed by this 
Agreement/Contract Amendment and the following other documents incorporated by reference:  Amendment 
Terms and Conditions, including any attachments.  A copy of this Agreement/Contract Amendment shall be 
attached to and made a part of the original Agreement/Contract between the Board and the Borrower/Contractor.  
Any reference in the original Agreement/Contract to the “Agreement” or the "Contract" shall mean the 
"Agreement As Amended" or "Contract As Amended," respectively. 

FOR THE BORROWER/CONTRACTOR FOR PUBLIC WORKS BOARD 

Signature 

Print Name 

Title 

Date 

Stan Finkelstein, Public Works Board Chair 

Date 

APPROVED AS TO FORM ONLY 

This 14
th
 Day of March, 2013

Bob Ferguson 
Attorney General 

Signature on File 
Kathryn Wyatt 
Assistant Attorney General 



Page 4 Revised Scope of Work Amendment 
12/17/2014 Drinking Water State Revolving Fund 

AMENDMENT TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

Washington State Department of Commerce 
PUBLIC WORKS BOARD 

DRINKING WATER STATE REVOLVING FUND 

Contractor/Borrower:  North Beach Water District 
Contract Number:  DM12-952-121 
Amendment Number: Enter Amendment Designator 

The purpose of this amendment is to revise the Scope of Work of the above referenced Drinking Water State 
Revolving Fund. 

The Public Works Board (or its successors), a department of the State of Washington, (hereafter referred to as 
the "Board") and the Contractor, listed above and on the attached Face Sheet, agree to amend the declared loan 
as described below.  

The SCOPE OF WORK is amended to delete the original declared Scope of Work and replace it with the SCOPE
OF WORK as shown on the attached Declarations Page. The Scope of Work, where referenced in the Contract's 
Special Terms and Conditions section, shall refer to this amended text.  


